

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RECTOR, WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF ST. JAMES
PARISH IN NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE
DIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES, *ET AL.*,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWIN MEESE, III
214 Massachusetts Ave. NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

ERIC C. SOHLGREN
BENJAMIN A. NIX
DANIEL F. LULA
PAYNE & FEARS, LLP
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 851-1100

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2587

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The California Supreme Court Has, By “Legislative Fiat,” Empowered Self- Proclaimed Hierarchical Churches to Unilaterally Create Trust Interests For Themselves in the Property of Affiliated Local Church Corporations, Impermissibly Preferring Hierarchical Religion and Infringing on the Free Exercise Rights of Local Congregations.....	12
II. By Deferring to Contested Church Canons Rather Than Secular Documents Such As Deeds of Title in Its Application of Neutral Principles of Law, the California Supreme Court Decided Important Questions of First Amendment Law That Have Not Been, But Should Be, Resolved By This Court.....	16

A. *Jones* did not address the extent to which church canons were an appropriate source of neutral principles of law in cases where a court must decide how a church is structured..... 16

B. By giving dispositive weight to a contested Church Canon, the Court below effectively decided core questions of religious doctrine and polity. 19

III. The State Courts Are Split On How, And Even Whether, To Apply Neutral Principles of Law When Assertions of Hierarchical Authority Are Contested. 25

CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX

A. Opinion of the Supreme Court of California.... 1a

B. Opinion of the Court of Appeal 44a

C. Trial Court Judgments 149a

D. Order Denying Rehearing 170a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church in Am., Inc. v. Zion Hill Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 534 So.2d 224 (Ala. 1988).....	27
<i>Arkansas Annual Conf. of AME Church, Inc. v. New Direction Praise & Worship Ctr, Inc.</i> , 375 Ark. 428, 2009 WL 223122 (Ark. Jan 30, 2009), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> (Apr 30, 2009) (No. 08-1352).....	26
<i>Arkansas Presbytery of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001)	27, 29
<i>Avondale Church of Christ v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 2008 WL 4853085, No. E2007-02335-COA-R3-CV (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2008).....	30
<i>Babcock Mem’l Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of Balt. of United Presbyterian Church in U.S.</i> , 464 A.2d 1008 (Md. 1983)	30
<i>Bennison v. Sharp</i> , 329 N.W.2d 466 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	31
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006).....	35
<i>Bishop & Diocese of Colo. v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986) (en banc).....	29
<i>Bjorkman v. Protestant Episcopal Church in U.S. of Am. of Diocese of Lexington</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1988).....	29

<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909).....	32
<i>Budwin v. Am. Psychological Ass'n</i> , 24 Cal.App.4th 875 (1994)	21
<i>Calvary Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of Lake Huron of United Presbyterian Church in U.S.</i> , 384 N.W.2d 92 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	31
<i>Church of God of Madison v. Noel</i> , 318 S.E.2d 920 (W.Va. 1984).....	30
<i>Church of God Pentecostal, Inc. v. Freewill Pentecostal Church of God, Inc.</i> , 716 So.2d 200 (Miss. 1998)	30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	3
<i>Cumberland Presbytery of Synod of the Mid-West of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Branstetter</i> , 824 S.W.2d 417 (Ky. 1992).....	31
<i>Daniel v. Wray</i> , 580 S.E.2d 711 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)	32
<i>East Lake Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. Trustees of the Peninsula-Delaware Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 731 A.2d 798 (Del. 1999)	29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14

<i>First Presbyterian Church of Schenectady v. United Presbyterian Church in U.S.</i> , 464 N.E.2d 454 (N.Y. 1984)	30
<i>Fluker Cmty. Church v. Hitchens</i> , 419 So.2d 445 (La. 1982)	28
<i>Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Worcester</i> , 625 N.E.2d 1352 (Mass. 1994)	30
<i>Foss v. Dykstra</i> , 319 N.W.2d 499 (S.D. 1982)	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	9
<i>Graffam v. Wray</i> , 437 A.2d 627 (Me. 1981)	30
<i>Grutka v. Clifford</i> , 445 N.E. 2d 1015 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983)	30
<i>Guardian Angel Polish Nat'l Catholic Church of L.A., Inc. v. Grotnik</i> , 118 Cal.App.4th 919 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	passim
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	14
<i>Maryland & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	17
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005)	30
<i>Mills v. Baldwin</i> , 362 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1978), <i>reinstated after remand</i> , 377 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1979)	31

<i>New York Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church v. Fisher,</i> 438 A.2d 62 (Conn. 1980)	28
<i>Parish of the Advent v. Protestant Episcopal Diocese of Mass.,</i> 688 N.E.2d 923 (Mass. 1997).....	31
<i>Piletich v. Deretich,</i> 328 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1982)	29
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	17, 23, 24, 28
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church,</i> 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985).....	30
<i>Presbytery of Cimarron v. Westminster Presbyterian Church,</i> 515 P.2d 211 (Okla. 1973).....	31
<i>Presbytery of Elijah Parish Lovejoy v. Jaeggi,</i> 682 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. 1984) (en banc)	30
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of N.J. v. Graves,</i> 417 A.2d 19 (N.J. 1980)	30
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church v. Barker,</i> 115 Cal.App.3d 599 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Schismatic & Purported Casa Linda Presbyterian Church in Am. v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.,</i> 710 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986).....	32

<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese of U.S. v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	passim
<i>Southside Tabernacle v. Pentecostal Church of God, Pac. Nw. Dist., Inc.,</i> 650 P.2d 231 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982)	32, 33
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Alaska Missionary Conf. of United Methodist Church, Inc.,</i> 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)	29
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of Nev.,</i> 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980)	31
<i>The Primate & Bishops' Synod of the Russian Orthodox Church Outside Russia v. The Russian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection, Inc.,</i> 617 N.E.2d 1031 (Mass.App.Ct. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 636 N.E.2d 211 (Mass. 1994).....	23
<i>Trinity Presbyterian Church of Montgomery v. Tankersley,</i> 374 So.2d 861 (Ala.1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	15
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	passim
<i>York v. First Presbyterian Church of Anna,</i> 474 N.E.2d 716 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984).....	28

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)3
 28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)4
 Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 (2005).....8
 Cal. Corp. Code § 1000215
 Cal. Evid. § 662.....27
 Cal. Prob. Code § 15206.....19, 21
 California Corporations Code § 9142(c) passim
 U.S. Const. Amend. I..... passim

Other Authorities

6 Am. Jur. 2d, Associations and Clubs § 6.....21
 Bainbridge, Stephen M. and Cole, Aaron H., *The Bishop’s Alter Ego*, 46 J. Catholic Legal Studies 65 (2007)6
 Dague, Raymond J., & Stephens, R. Wicks II, “Considerations Specific to Episcopalians,” in A GUIDE TO CHURCH PROPERTY LAW: THEOLOGICAL, CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS 124, 129-35 (L. Lunceford, gen. ed., 2006).....22
 Fennelly, J., *Property Disputes and Religious Schisms: Who Is the Church?*, 9 St. Thomas L. Rev. 319, 353 (1997)34
 Gerstenblith, Patty, “Civil Court Resolution of Property Disputes Among Religious Organizations,” in RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES 317 (James A. Serritella et al. eds., 2006).....24

Greenawalt, K., *Hands Off! Civil Court
Involvement In Conflicts Over Religious
Property*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998) passim

Hassler, Jeffrey B., *A Multitude of Sins?*, 35
Pepperdine L. Rev. 399, 408 (Jan. 2008).....24
